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December 11, 2018 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 
 
Utah Public Service Commission 
Heber M. Wells Building, 4th Floor 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT 84114 
 
Attention: Gary Widerburg 
  Commission Secretary 
 
RE: Docket No. 18-035-42 
 Power Purchase Agreement between PacifiCorp, dba Rocky Mountain Power, and 

Kennecott Utah Copper LLC, (Smelter) 
 Reply Comments  
 
On November 8, 2018, the Public Service Commission of Utah (“Commission”) issued a 
Scheduling Order and Notice of Hearing (“Scheduling Order”) which determined deadlines for 
comments and reply comments on Rocky Mountain Power’s (“Company”) October 26, 2018 
Application for Approval of the Power Purchase Agreement between PacifiCorp and Kennecott 
Utah Copper LLC – Smelter (“Report”). Per the Scheduling Order, the Division of Public 
Utilities (“Division”) submitted comments on December 5, 2018. The Company hereby submits 
reply comments below.  
 
The Division recommends the Commission approve the purchase power agreement between the 
Company and Kennecott Utah Copper, LLC related to the operations at its smelter facility 
contingent on the following recommendations: 
 

1. The Company continue to provide, at least quarterly, hourly power purchased so that the 
Division can continue to monitor the contract. 

2. The Company at the time of future PPA filings, provide to the Division and Office of 
Consumer Services the GRID outputs and Excel spreadsheets supporting the price 
calculations along with the spreadsheets showing avoided line loss calculations with 
formulas intact. 

Both of these recommendations are existing requirements and the Company agrees to continue to 
comply with these recommendations.   

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Joelle Steward 
Vice President, Regulation 
 
CC: Service List - Docket No. 18-035-42 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

Docket No. 18-035-42 
 

I hereby certify that on December 11, 2018, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 
served by electronic mail to the following: 
 
Chad Baker cbaker@parsonsbehle.com  

Utah Office of Consumer Services 

Cheryl Murray cmurray@utah.gov 

Michele Beck mbeck@utah.gov 

Division of Public Utilities 

Erika Tedder etedder@utah.gov 

Assistant Attorney General 

Patricia Schmid pschmid@agutah.gov 

Justin Jetter jjetter@agutah.gov 

Robert Moore rmoore@agutah.gov 

Steven Snarr stevensnarr@agutah.gov 

Rocky Mountain Power 

Data Request Response Center datarequest@pacificorp.com 

Jana Saba jana.saba@pacificorp.com;  
utahdockets@pacificorp.com

 
 
_____________________________ 
Katie Savarin 
Coordinator, Regulatory Operations 
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